# OP \$65.00 4888024

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

sion v1.1 ETAS ID: TM836110

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SDI Industries, Inc.		08/30/2023	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Nordic Trustee & Agency AB (publ)		
Street Address:	PO Box 7329		
City:	Stockholm		
State/Country:	SWEDEN		
Postal Code:	S-103 90		
Entity Type:	Corporation: SWEDEN		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type Number		Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4888024	SDI		
Registration Number:	4292168	SORTRAK		

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 714.668.6200

**Email:** johnkline@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: John Kline

Address Line 1: 695 Town Center Drive
Address Line 2: Seventeenth Floor

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Kline
SIGNATURE:	/s/ John Kline
DATE SIGNED:	08/31/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Element\_Logic\_-\_Intellectual\_Property\_Security\_Agreement\_(SDI\_Investments)(36749189\_1)#page1.tif source=Element\_Logic\_-\_Intellectual\_Property\_Security\_Agreement\_(SDI\_Investments)(36749189\_1)#page2.tif source=Element\_Logic\_-\_Intellectual\_Property\_Security\_Agreement\_(SDI\_Investments)(36749189\_1)#page3.tif source=Element\_Logic\_-\_Intellectual\_Property\_Security\_Agreement\_(SDI\_Investments)(36749189\_1)#page4.tif

 $source = Element\_Logic\_-Intellectual\_Property\_Security\_Agreement\_(SDI\_Investments) (36749189\_1) \# page 5.tif source = Element\_Logic\_-Intellectual\_Property\_Security\_Agreement\_(SDI\_Investments) (36749189\_1) \# page 6.tif source = Element\_Logic\_-Intellectual\_Property\_Security\_Agreement\_COGIC\_-Intellectual\_Property\_Agreement\_COGIC\_-Intellectual\_Property\_Agreement\_COGIC\_-Intellectual\_Property\_Agreement\_COGIC\_-Intellectual\_Property\_Agreement\_COGIC\_-Intellectual\_Property\_Agreement\_COGIC\_-Intellectual\_Property\_Agreement\_COGIC\_-Intellectual\_Property\_Agreement\_COGIC\_-Intellectual\_Property\_Agreement\_COGIC\_-Intellectual\_Property\_Agreement\_COGIC\_-Intellectual\_Property\_Agreement\_COGIC\_-Intellectual\_Property\_Agreement\_COGIC\_-Intellectual\_Property\_Agreement\_COGIC\_-Intellectual\_Property\_Agreement\_COGIC\_-Intellectual\_Property\_Agreement\_COGIC\_-Intellectual\_Property\_Agreement\_COGIC\_-Intellectual\_Property\_Agreement\_COGIC\_-Intellectual\_Property\_Agreement\_COGIC\_-I$ 

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), dated as of August 30, 2023, is among the Persons listed on the signature pages hereto (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and NORDIC TRUSTEE & AGENCY AB (publ) ("Nordic Trustee"), as Security Agent (the "Security Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Facilities Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Facilities Agreement, dated as of July 9, 2021 (the "Closing Date"), by and among Element Logic AS, a limited liability company incorporated in Norway (the "Parent"), Element Logic Bidco AS (formerly Herkules Invest 359 AS), a limited liability company incorporated in Norway, the borrowers and guarantors party thereto, the parties listed as Original Lenders thereto, Ares Management Limited Holdings, as agent of the other Finance Parties, and the Security Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Facilities Agreement"). Capitalized terms defined in the Facilities Agreement or in the Security Agreement (as defined below) and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Facilities Agreement or the Security Agreement, as the case may be (and in the event a term is defined differently in the Facilities Agreement and the Security Agreement, the applicable definition shall be the one given to such term in the Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of the Loans by the Original Lenders from time to time, the Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement, dated as of April 5, 2022, by and between the Parent and the Security Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantor have granted to the Security Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain Intellectual Property of the Grantor, and have agreed thereunder to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the USPTO, the Copyright Office and any other appropriate domestic governmental authorities, as applicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. To secure the prompt and complete payment and performance of all Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby pledges, assigns and grants to the Security Agent, on behalf of and for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all Intellectual Property to the extent governed by, arising under, pursuant to, or by virtue of, the laws of the U.S., including the following (the "<u>Collateral</u>"):

- (i) any and all Patents;
- (ii) any and all Trademarks;
- (iii) any and all Copyrights;
- (iv) any and all registrations and applications for registration for any of the foregoing in the USPTO or the Copyright Office, as applicable, including, without limitation, the registrations and applications for registration of U.S. Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights set forth in Schedule I (as may be

supplemented from time to time), together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations thereof; and

(v) any and all exclusive licenses to one or more Copyrights registered with the Copyright Office;

<u>provided</u>, that notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the foregoing <u>clauses (i)</u> through <u>(iv)</u>, the security interest created hereby shall not extend to, and the term "Collateral" shall not include, any Excluded Assets.

- SECTION 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in the Collateral by the Grantor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment of all Secured Obligations.
- SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this IP Security Agreement.
- SECTION 4. Release of Security Interest. At such time as all of the Secured Obligations shall have been satisfied and paid in full, the Administrative Agent shall execute and deliver to Grantor all releases, termination statements, and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to release or reflect the release of the Security Agent's security interest in the Collateral.
- SECTION 5. Counterparts. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this IP Security Agreement by email or other electronic means (including a ".pdf" or ".tif" file) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this IP Security Agreement. The words "execution," "signed," "signature," and words of like import in this IP Security Agreement shall be deemed to include electronic signatures or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.
- SECTION 6. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. The Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Security Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this IP Security Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

## SECTION 7. Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Etc.

- (a) <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- (b) <u>Jurisdiction</u>. The Grantor and each other party to this IP Security Agreement hereby irrevocably and unconditionally submits, for itself and its property, to the exclusive jurisdiction of

any federal or state court located in the borough of Manhattan in the City of New York, and any appellate court from any thereof, in any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to any Finance Document (excluding the enforcement of the Security Documents to the extent such security documents expressly provide otherwise), or for recognition or enforcement of any judgment, and each of such parties hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally agrees that all claims in respect of any such action or proceeding may be heard and determined in such New York State or, to the extent permitted by law, in such federal court. Each of such parties hereto agrees that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law.

- (c) <u>Venue</u>. The Grantor and each other party to this IP Security Agreement hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent it may legally and effectively do so, any objection which it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any suit, action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this IP Security Agreement or any other Finance Document in any court referred to in <u>Section 7(b)</u>. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of such action or proceeding in any such court.
- (d) <u>Service of Process</u>. The Grantor and each other party to this IP Security Agreement hereto irrevocably consents to service of process in the manner provided for notices in Clause 37 of the Facilities Agreement. Nothing in this IP Security Agreement or any other Finance Document will affect the right of any party to this IP Security Agreement to serve process in any other manner permitted by law.
- (e) <u>Waiver of Jury Trial</u>. The Grantor and Each other Party to this ip security agreement hereby expressly waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any right it may have to a trial by Jury in any legal proceeding directly or indirectly arising out of or relating to this ip security agreement or, any other finance document or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby (whether based on contract, tort or any other theory). Each party hereto (a) certifies that no representative, agent or attorney of any other party has represented, expressly or otherwise, that such other party would not, in the event of litigation, seek to enforce the foregoing waiver and (b) acknowledges that it and the other parties hereto have been induced to enter into the finance documents by, among other things, the mutual waivers and certifications in this section 7(e).

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Grantor has caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

SDI INDUSTRIES, INC.

By: David Paneiko

Name: David Paneiko

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Secretary

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

SDI INDUSTRIES, INC.

Ву:	,	 	 
	Name:		
	Title:		

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED BY:

NORDIC TRUSTEE & AGENCY AB (publ),

as Security Agent/

ву:

Name: Victor Schander Title: Orecom

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

# Schedule I

# **U.S. Trademarks**

Mark	Serial No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Classes	Owner of
						Record
SDI	86505024	1/15/2015	4888024	1/19/2016	7, 9, 37,	SDI
					42	Industries,
						Inc.
SORTRAK	85669974	7/6/2012	4292168	2/19/2013	7	SDI
						Industries,
						Inc.

# **U.S. Patents**

None.

# **U.S.** Copyrights

None.

1281230-NYCSR02A - MSW TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/31/2023 REEL: 008184 FRAME: 0559